## ADMISSION REGULATORY COMMITTEE (ARC)

(Constituted under DPCI Act 2007)
Government of NCT of Delhi
Room No. 217, First Floor, Admin Block
IGDTUW Campus, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006
email: hearc@igdtuw.ac.in, Tel: 011-41063140

F.No. ARC/2024/MoM/VIII/143-150

Date: 30.07.2024

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE HEARING No. VIII

A hearing of Admission Regulatory Committee (ARC) under the Chairmanship of Sh. S.N. Sahai, IAS (Retd.) was held on 23rd July, 2024 at 05:00 PM at Conference Hall, Room No. 216, Admin Block, Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical University for Women, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006 to deliberate upon grievances/representations/complaints received from aspiring candidates/parents/ other stakeholders.

The following Members of the Committee were present:-

1. Sh. S.N. Sahai, IAS (Retd.)

- Chairperson

2. Ms. R. Alice Vaz, Secretary, TTE/HE

- Member Secretary

- 3. Ms. Anu Singh Lather, Vice Chancellor, IGDTUW- Member
- 4. Sh. Rajender Kumar Ahuja, Dy. Secretary (H&FW)(on behalf of Secretary (Health)- Member
- Prof. Sheila Rai, Chairperson,
   India Policy Foundation, New Delhi (attended online)

- Member

Besides above Members of the constituted Committee, the following GGSIPU representatives were also present in the meeting:-

- 1. Sh. Kamal Pathak, Registrar, GGSIPU
- 2. Sh. Udyan Ghosh, Professor, GGSIPU
- 3. Dr. Vijay Kumar, Dy. Registrar, GGSIPU

At the outset, the Secretary, TTE/HE & Member Secretary (ARC) welcomed the Members of the Committee. During the meeting, all the complaints/ representations received in ARC office through emails and dak till 22.07.2024 were presented before the Committee Members. After detailed deliberations and discussion, the following decisions were taken and directions were issued:-

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
1.	46	Dr. S.C. Vats 24.08.2023	A detailed note on the deliberations held in the meeting dated 24-08-2023 in ARC Office.	The matter has been referred to DHE as the issues raised are outside the purview of ARC.
2.	54	Dr. Nand Kishore Garg 31.08.2023	Status of Vacant Seats in MBA Course at MAIT, Delhi	Registrar (GGSIPU) has informed that these complaints/representations pertain to academic
3.	55	Dr. Nand Kishore Garg 31.08.2023	Status of Vacant Seats in BA LLB (Hons) and BBA LLB (Hons) at MAIMS, Delhi	year, 2023-24. However, for the current academic year, 2024-25, they have planned to complete the admission process by July 31, 2024. In light of the Registrar's
4.	56	Dr. Nand Kishore Garg 31.08.2023	Status of Vacant Seats in LLM Course at MAIMS, Delhi	submission, the Committee decided to dispose of these complaints. Nevertheless, the Registrar of GGSIPU was directed to submit the data for current year after the admissions are over.
5.	70	Dr. Satvir Singh Deswal, MAIT 15.11.2023	Request for recommendation of B. Tech. admissions process	GGSIPU to submit specific reply of
6.	72	Ms. Sonika Singh, Private Secretary to Lt. Governor, Delhi 22.01.2024	Request to relook at the admission policy of GGSIPU	Registrar (GGSIPU) has informed that these complaints/representations pertain to academic year, 2023-24. However, for the current academic year, 2024-25, they have planned to complete the admission process by July 31, 2024. In light of the Registrar's submission, the Committee decided to dispose of these complaints. Nevertheless, the Registrar of GGSIPU was directed to submit the data for current year after the admissions are over.

S1. No.		Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
7.	75	Khagesh B Jha 03.06.2024	Complaint about capitation fee and involvement of taut in the admission process of GGSIP University affiliated institute	the fees charged by the University are determined by the SFRC (State Fee Regulatory Committee), Board of Management and Academic
8.	78	Khagesh B Jha 05.06.2024	Request for strict abidance with the schedule for admissions published in the admission brochure and directions issued by Hon'ble supreme court in Varun Saini Vs Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University and Ors.	The Registrar, GGSIPU informed that the university is doing its best to timely fill up all the seats and complete the admission process by
9.	HE WE	Khagesh B Jha 07.06.2024	Request to upload detailed contact information and the functioning of Admission Regulatory committee the regulator of admission process and the forum having exclusive jurisdiction to control the capitation fee.	The Registrar, GGSIPU informed that necessary updation has been done. Accordingly, the Committee decided to dispose of this complaint.

S1. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
10.	85	Khagesh B Jha 11.06.2024	GGSIP University for a illegal allocation of Delhi Seats to outside Delhi candidates and de reservation of reserved seats into un reserved category through illegal Admission Brochure Contrary to Delhi	The Registrar, GGSIPU informed that all the admissions are being done as per the Order No. PA/DHE/SLC/Fee Structure/ 4952-98 dated 06.02.2004 which has been issued by the DHE consequently in pursuance of Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgment delivered on 14.08.2003 in Civil Writ Petition No. 350 of 1993 in the case of Islamic Academy of Education & Another Vs. State of Karnataka & Others.  The operative part of the said order issued by DHE is-"In respect of all reserved seats inclusive of SC and ST seats, any unfilled seat may be transferred to General Category after completion of the second counseling and after exhausting the list of that particular reserved category of Delhi and Outside Delhi Region separately."  Moreover, since inception, the university has been following this Rule.  The Committee has directed GGSIPU that the order dated 06.02.2004 issued by DHE should be specifically mentioned in the Admission Brochure of the University.  In light of the Registrar's submission, the Committee decided to dispose of this complaint.
11.	91	Khagesh B Jha 18.06.2024	Complaints against Designated agency GGSIP University about financial exploitation of students and Parents directly and through institutions	fees charged by the University are determined by the State Fee Regulatory Committee, Board of Management and Academic Council. The Committee decided to dispose

SI. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
12.	101	Bhumika Dhingra 19.06.2024	Admission query	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
13.	102	Shreya Singh 19.06.2024	Regarding GGSIPU BA (Economics) 2024-Counselling	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
14.	103	Prithu Kumar Jha 20.06.2024	Late registration for integrated LLB though CUET	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
15.	104	Yatin Sharma 21.06.2024	Seeking and begging permission to correct the admission form or either you take cognizance	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
16.	105	Shitansh Vansh 21.06.2024	Regarding admissions in IPU	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
17.	106	Aparna Das 24.06.2024	ADMISSION IN IP UNIVERSITY FOR BBA	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
18.	107	Akash Kumar Singh 24.06.2024	Correction of Submitted Document for Defence Quota - Application No. 131241037210	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
19.	108	Mohit Sasan 24.06.2024	Application for Query related to Non CET Results	
20.	109	Devansh Tyagi 24.06.2024	To extend the B.Tech. counseling date	
21.	110	Deepti Jindal 25.06.2024	Request for consideration due to missed deadline for counseling	
22	. 111	Khagesh B Jha 25.06.2024	Request for uploading the minutes of ARC meeting dated 30.05.2023	GGSIPU.

S1. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
23.	112	Sneha Kumari Jha 25.06.2024	Counseling session free error in BED Course	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
24.	113	Admission Branch, GGSIPU 26.06.2024	Representations dated 20.06.2024 of MAIT:- (i) Merger of GGSIPU, B.Tech, with JAC, Delhi (ii) Additional 25 % Admission over and above sanctioned intake	
25.	114	Vasu Pathak 26.06.2024	Regarding B Pharma Counseling	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
26.	115	Dhruv Sharma 26.06.2024	Inquiry Regarding Bank Draft Requirement for B.Tech Biotechnology Second Counseling	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
27.	116	Surender Kumar Raheja 26.06.2024	Counseling Fees for BCA Admission process	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
28.	117	Ashlyn Singh 27.06.2024	Seeking for information regarding the admission process	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
29.	118	Yuwin Ahuja 27.06.2024	Yuwin Ahuja Application No.: 131241028747	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
30.	119	Pankaj Dua 27.06.2024	PL ADVICE ON IPU CHOICE FILLING START DATE?	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
31.	120	Krishna Gupta 27.06.2024	Mistake in application form IPU	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
32.	121	Pranav Manglik 27.06.2024	Inquiry Regarding Seat Allocation and Shift Availability at MAIMS	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
33.	122	Rishabh Agrahari 27.06.2024	Request for Reopening of Registration for MCA Admission Based on NIMCET Rank	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
34.	123	SAMRIDHI KAUSHIK 27.06.2024	REQUEST FOR SEAT ALLOCATION UNDER B.Ed. MATHEMATICS COURSE	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
35.	124	Khagesh B Jha 27.06.2024	Application to point out discrepancies in the Delhi professional Colleges or institution Rules, 2007 and request to reframe the Rules in conformity of the Delhi professional colleges or institution Act, 2007 for smooth functioning of the Act.	The Committee decided to forward this complaint to Directorate of Higher Education.
36.	. 125	Shubhankar Kumar 28.06.2024	Inquiry regarding admission form availability for MCA Batch 2024	
37	. 126	Bhavneet Singh 28.06.2024	COUNSELLOR - BBA ADMISSION - IP UNIVERSITY	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
38	. 127	Priyanka Chadha 01.07.2024	Fee submission is not working	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.

SI. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
39.	128	Khagesh B Jha 01.07.2024	Defects and deficiency in University Notice No. GGSIPU/Academic/2024/494 dated 28.06.2024 and request to issue appropriate guideline regarding publication of Pre-Counseling merit list of the institute at the university Portal mandatory under Rules, 8(2)(iv) and (v) as well as point (iii) of order dated 22.09.2022 issued by DHE.	by the University, the Registrar, GGSIPU informed that Rs.1500/- is the registration fee and Rs.1000/- is the counseling fee and this is as per the fee approved by BoM/Academic Council of the University.  The Committee reiterated that a fair and just admission process for Management quota seats is of paramount importance. GGSIPU is again instructed to deploy university representatives/observers to visit various colleges during the Management quota
40.	129	Khagesh B Jha 01.07.2024	Complaint under Section 5 of DPCI Act, 2007 against GGSIP University the designated agency notified under Delhi professional colleges or institution Act, 2007 for promoting the capitation fee in self-financed institutions by notice No. GGSIPU/Academics / 2024/494 dated 28.06.2024	colleges to ensure that all required data and information, as mandated by Rules, Regulations, and Court Orders, are available for students. Additionally, the observers should conduct sample checks of the final results of MQ seats. Pre-counseling merit list should be published. GGSIPU to submit a compliance report.
41.	130	Jaspreet Kaur 03.07.2024	Enquiry about expected results date for CET M.Phil clinical psychology 2024	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
42.	131	Sweety Karandikar 04.07.2024	B.Tech counseling, payment link inactive on my dashboard	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.

S1. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
43.	132	Sheril Soloman 04.07.2024	Inquiry Regarding Exam Date for B.Sc (Hons) Nursing (NEET) 2024 [CODE-115]	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
44.	133	Anju Sharma 05.07.2024	Customer Service Number	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
45.	134	Anshu Garg 05.07.2024	Grievance against Vivekananda Institute of professional studies- TC( Management quota admission)	GGSIPU to send point wise reply to the Complainant with a copy to ARC.
46.	135	Amit Suri 08.07.2024	Request for Review of College Allocation for BBA for Aanya Suri (Roll No. 125241000495)	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
47.	136	Harshit Jain 08.07.2024	Harshit Jain regarding Round-1 Seat Allotment Counseling Query (B. Tech.)	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
48.	137	Atanu Borthakur 08.07.2024	Regarding Choice Filling in First Round in CLAT	
49.	138	Kumar Raghavendra 08.07.2024	Regarding Registration and Counseling for MCA- 2024 course	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
50	. 139	Pavitra Shrivastava 08.07.2024	Urgent Help Required Application number: 131241007314 (B.Tech-131)	
51	. 140	Md Aasif Raza 09.07.2024	Inquiry regarding participation in IPU Counseling for MCA 2024	GGSIPU.

S1. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
52.	141	Anant Kumar Verma 09.07.2024	Having chaotic and technical issues regarding login details and documents verification status	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
53.	142	Drishti Gupta 09.07.2024	Issue with seat allotment payment	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
54.	143	Svasti Jain 09.07.2024	Grievance: Button on admission portal for' pay seat acceptance' is disabled due to which submission of acceptance cannot be processed	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
55.	144	Binod F/o Aarav Tiwari 09.07.2024	Not able to pay seat acceptance fee	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
56.	145	Murali Krishna 10.07.2024	Discrepancy in Application 105242003864 (GGSIPU MCA/MCA(SE) (NIMCET) 2024 (through NIMCET) [CODE-105]-Counseling)	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
57.	146	Shushank Roy 10.07.2024	Correction of category in Application No. 131241015420	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
58.	147	Anushka Vashisth 10.07.2024	Missed the date for choosing freeze or float option regarding BBA round 1 counseling	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
59.	148	Aryan Mishra 11.07.2024	Counseling fee failure	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
60.	149	Rahul Kumar Pandey 12.07.2024	Wrongly uploaded EWS certificate, can please help & allow upload new EWS	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
61.	150	Puneet Gandhi 12.07.2024	BA Eco (Hons.) - process after freezing of seat	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
62.	151	Lakshay Ahuja 12.07.2024	NOT REPORTED IN IPU ROUND 1 BBA COUNSELLIN	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
63.	152	Khagesh B Jha 15.07.2024	Complaint against Bhagwan Parashuram Institute of Technology about violation of Rule 8 of Delhi Professional Colleges or institution Act, 2007 and Mockery of Online Admission Portal of management quota admission process 2024-25	The Committee decided to take up this matter in next meeting.
64.	153	Aafreen Khan 15.07.2024	Error in website	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
65.	154	Nyayshi Gautam 15.07.2024	URGENT ADMISSION (COUNSELLING) QUERY	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
66.	155	Khanna Diksha 15.07.2024	Missed the subsequent steps in the process	
67.	. 156	Rupali 15.07.2024	Complaint against the Gitarattan Institute for not refunding B. Ed. course fees of Year 2023	The Committee decided to take up this matter in next meeting.

S1. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
68.	157	Cocoa Yep and Shikha Bagga 16.07.2024	Registration Portal Not Working-Justice for All	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
69.	158	Supriya Kapoor 16.07.2024	Withdrawal of admission & Refund for Application Number: 125241017255	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
70.	159	Pavit Goel 16.07.2024	Colleges Website to fill online management quota form not functional Univ. collusion with affiliated colleges	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
71.	160	Chitra Bansal 16.07.2024	To consider me further rounds	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
72.	161	Priyanshu Khatri 16.07.2024	Disgusting response from the 'Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University'	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
73.	162	Gurmohar Singh Kalra 18.07.2024		Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
74.	163	Khagesh B Jha 18.07.2024		The Committee decided to take up this matter in next meeting.

SI. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
75.	164	Rucham Mishra 18.07.2024	Counseling issue regarding CET-124	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
76.	165	Svasti Jain 18.07.2024		The Committee decided to take up this matter in next meeting.
77.	166	Khagesh B Jha 18.07.2024	Complaint against Nexus between Bharti Vidyapeeth's College of engineering and Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University for Violation of Rules 8(2)(a)(iii), (iv) and (v) of Delhi professional colleges or institution Rules, 2007 to facilitate the touts.	The Committee decided to take up this matter in next meeting.
78.	167	Sweta Jain Goel 18.07.2024	Need link for Management quota form for B.Tech	. H
79.	168	Siya Pal 18.07.2024	Issues with University Website Leading to Missed Notifications	
80.	169	Rahul Gautam 18.07.2024	Urgent please Seat acceptance fee failed	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
81.	. 170	Ransher Saini 18.07.2024	Violation of Reservation Policies by University School of Law and Legal Studies	this matter in next meeting.

· 24 of 1872

Sl. No.	Comp.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
82.	171	Nandita Batra 19.07.2024	Information regarding M.PT (Neurology)	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
83.	172	Shubh Mittal 19.07.2024	Admission Application for B.Tech	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
84.	173	Yogesh Adhikari 22.07.2024	Doubts Regarding counseling	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
85.	174	Samarth Saini 22.07.2024	Category Error	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
86.	175	Aryan Raturi 22.07.2024	App/Roll No.131241039208 - Request to update/edit category from General to General-EWS	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
87.	176	Padmja Mishra 22.07.2024	Urgent Issues in the Admission Process	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
88.	177	Riya Bhardwaj 22.07.2024	Fees Payment link not working - Riya Bhardwaj - roll no.	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
89.	178	Ridhi Dani 22.07.2024	Inquiry about applying to your college using CUET Scores	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.
90.	179	Ankit Mann 22.07.2024	Complaints about the mockery of the online admission process for management seats and blatant violations of Delhi Professional Colleges or Institution Rules 2007 by most self-financed institutions affiliated with GGSIP	The Committee decided to take up this matter in next meeting.
			University and the involvement of the university in the management quota admission scam	

S1. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Decision
91.	180	Liza Arora 22.07.2024	No subject (forgot to pay the necessary counseling registration fees)	The Committee decided to take up this matter in next meeting.
92.	181	Khagesh B Jha 22.07.2024	Advance service of fresh PIL titled as Justice for All vs Hon'ble LG, GNCTD &ors	The Committee decided to take up this matter in next meeting.
93.	182	Ankur Gupta 22.07.2024	Choice Filling Issue	Disposed of in view of reply of GGSIPU.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

(Rajender Kumar Ahuja)
Dy. Secretary (H&FW),
On behalf of Secretary (Health)
Member, ARC

(Anu Singh Lather)
Member, ARC &
Vice Chancellor, IGDTUW, Delhi

(Prof. Sheila Rai) Member, ARC Chairperson, India Policy Foundation, New Delhi

(R. Alice Vaz)
Member Secretary, ARC &
Secretary (TTE/HE), GNCTD

(S.N. Sahai), IAS (Retd.) Chairperson

Admission Regulatory Committee (ARC)

F.No. ARC/2024/MoM/VIII/143-150

Date: 30.07.2024

Copy to: -

- 1. Director, Higher Education, GNCTD.
- 2. Registrar, GGSIPU
- 3. All concerned.